SUPREME COURT COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

DONTE LAMONT McDANIEL,

Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S171393

SUPREME COURT FILED

JUN 12 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. TA074274 The Honorable Robert J. Perry, Judge

Deputy

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA Attorney General of California GERALD A. ENGLER Chief Assistant Attorney General LANCE E. WINTERS Senior Assistant Attorney General JAIME L. FUSTER Deputy Attorney General KATHY S. POMERANTZ Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 239358 300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 Los Angeles, CA 90013 Telephone: (213) 897-2792

Fax: (213) 897-6496

Emails: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov

Kathy.Pomerantz@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

XI.	Appellant's death sentence does not violate the Sixth Amendment	6
XII.	Hurst v. Florida does not render California's death penalty statute unconstitutional	9
Conclusion		. 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
Apprendi v. New Jersey (2000) 530 U.S. 466	
Blakely v. Washington (2004) 542 U.S. 296	7, 8
Cunningham v. California (2007) 549 U.S. 270	8
Hildwin v. Florida (1989) 490 U.S. 638	6, 7
Hurst v. Florida (2016) 136 S.Ct. 616	passim
People v. Becerrada (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1009, 1038	6, 9
People v. Crew. (2003) 31 Cal.4th 822	7
People v. Danks (2004) 32 Cal.4th 269	7
People v. Elliot (2005) 37 Cal.4th 453	6, 7
People v. Garcia (2011) 52 Cal.4th 706	8
People v. Linton (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1146	7
People v. Morrison (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698	7
People v. Panah (2005) 35 Cal.4th 395	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	1 age
People v. Prieto (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	7
People v. Rangel (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192	6, 8, 9, 10
People v. Salazar (2016) 63 Cal.4th 214	7
People v. Simon (2016) 1 Cal.5th 98	8, 10
People v. Stitely (2005) 35 Cal.4th 514	7
People v. Ward (2005) 36 Cal.4th 186	7
Ring v. Arizona (2002) 536 U.S. 584	
Spaziano v. Florida (1984) 468 U.S. 447	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
STATUTES	·
Pen. Code	
§ 190.3	
§ 190.3 § 190.4	
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
Sixth Amendment	4, 6, 7
Eighth Amendment	

XI. APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SIXTH AMENDMENT

Appellant contends that because California designates the right to a unanimous verdict on aggravating factors, and the right to proof beyond a reasonable doubt as to the penalty to be imposed as "issues of fact," the jury protections of the Sixth Amendment apply to the penalty phase. (Supp. AOB 2-23.) Appellant further argues that it is "an appropriate time for this Court to reconsider its prior holdings regarding the application of the Sixth Amendment to the penalty phase of a capital trial" because the United States Supreme Court's recent decision in *Hurst v. Florida* (2016) 136 S.Ct. 616 overruled *Hildwin v. Florida* (1989) 490 U.S. 638, and *Spaziano v. Florida* (1984) 468 U.S. 447. (Supp. AOB 3.)

This claim is meritless because it has previously been rejected by this Court. (See *People v. Elliot* (2005) 37 Cal.4th 453, 487; *People v. Panah* (2005) 35 Cal.4th 395, 499.) And the Supreme Court's overruling of *Hildwin*¹ and *Spaziano*² in *Hurst* does not change the analysis. As will be discussed in more detail in Argument XII, the holding in *Hurst* does not affect California's death penalty law because the "California sentencing scheme is materially different from that in Florida." (*People v. Rangel* (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192, 1235, fn. 16; accord, *People v. Becerrada* (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1009, 1038.) In overruling *Hildwin* and *Spaziano*, the *Hurst* Court stated:

Time and subsequent cases have washed away the logic of *Spaziano* and *Hildwin*. The decisions are overruled to the extent

¹ In *Hildwin*, the United States Supreme Court held that the Sixth Amendment of the United States Constitution permitted the trial court to find an aggravating circumstance. (*Hildwin*, *supra*, 490 U.S. at pp. 640-641).

In *Spaziano*, the United States Supreme Court held that a trial court's imposition of a death sentence after the jury recommended a life sentence did not violate the Sixth and Eighth Amendments, or the Double Jeopardy Clause. (*Spaziano, supra*, 468 U.S. at p. 465.)
